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ATTACHMENT B 



STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING
DIFFERENCE ADOPTED

Operating Revenues
   Water $19,467.8 $20,356.2 $0.0 $20,356.2 $19,159.1 $20,356.2

Operating Expenses
   Payroll $1,738.9 $1,738.9 $0.0 $1,738.9 $1,738.9 $1,738.9
   Source of Supply - Misc $17.1 $17.1 $0.0 $17.1 $17.1 $17.1
   Purchased Water $4,342.0 $6,709.3 $0.0 $6,709.3 $4,601.9 $6,709.3
   Purchased Power $1,983.3 $2,026.4 $0.0 $2,026.4 $2,066.7 $2,026.4
   Chemicals $139.3 $139.3 $0.0 $139.3 $139.3 $139.3
   T & D - Misc. $368.8 $368.8 $0.0 $368.8 $841.8 $368.8
   Uncollectibles $137.9 $145.9 $0.0 $145.9 $163.2 $145.9
   Other Operating Exp $156.5 $156.6 $0.0 $156.6 $157.0 $156.6
   T & D - Reservoirs & Tanks $62.8 $62.8 $0.0 $62.8 $62.8 $62.8
   Other Maintenance Exp   $568.7 $568.7 $0.0 $568.7 $575.4 $568.7
   Insurance $328.8 $328.8 $0.0 $328.8 $328.6 $328.8
   Pension & Benefits $812.6 $812.6 $0.0 $812.6 $812.6 $812.6
   Regulatory Expense $120.1 $217.5 $0.0 $217.5 $405.7 $217.5
   Outside Services $36.6 $36.6 $0.0 $36.6 $39.1 $36.6
   Rents $55.1 $55.1 $0.0 $55.1 $55.1 $55.1
   Misc General Expense $611.6 $611.6 $0.0 $611.6 $961.9 $611.6
   Other Admin & General $8.9 $8.9 $0.0 $8.9 $17.9 $8.9
      Subtotal $11,489.0 $14,004.9 $0.0 $14,004.9 $12,984.8 $14,004.9

   Allocated General Office(1) $2,281.8 $2,387.8 $0.0 $2,387.8 $2,281.8 $2,387.8
   Acquisition Premium $683.1 $683.1 $0.0 $683.1 $683.1 $683.1

     Total Operating Expense $14,453.9 $17,075.8 $0.0 $17,075.8 $15,949.7 $17,075.8

   Depreciation $2,729.3 $2,724.4 $0.0 $2,724.4 $2,729.3 $2,724.4
   Ad Valorem Taxes $658.2 $606.1 $0.0 $606.1 $658.2 $606.1
   Franchise Taxes $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
   Payroll Taxes $123.1 $123.1 ($0.0) $123.1 $123.1 $123.1
     Total Exp. Before Inc. Taxes $17,964.5 $20,529.4 ($0.0) $20,529.4 $19,460.3 $20,529.4

Net Revenue Before Inc. Taxes $1,503.3 ($173.2) $0.0 ($173.2) ($301.2) ($173.2)

State Income Taxes ($27.4) ($148.7) ($0.0) ($148.7) ($181.4) ($148.7)
Federal Income Taxes ($260.7) ($655.8) ($36.6) ($692.4) ($838.4) ($692.4)
      Total Expenses $17,676.4 $19,724.9 ($36.7) $19,688.2 $18,440.5 $19,688.2

Net Operating Revenue $1,791.4 $631.3 $36.7 $667.9 $718.7 $667.9

Rate Base $49,967.1 $47,338.5 ($0.0) $47,338.4 $55,227.8 $47,338.4

Rate of Return 3.59% 1.33% 0.08% 1.41% 1.30% 1.41%
(1) General office costs updated to reflect levels authorized in D.10-06-003.

TABLE A1

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER

2010 @ PRESENT RATES

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 
2009 GENERAL RATE CASE

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF EARNINGS FOR TEST YEAR AT PRESENT RATES



STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING
DIFFERENCE ADOPTED

Operating Revenues
   Water $23,346.6 $25,552.7 $298.0 $25,850.7 $25,705.3 $25,850.7

Operating Expenses
   Payroll $1,738.9 $1,738.9 $0.0 $1,738.9 $1,738.9 $1,738.9
   Source of Supply - Misc $17.1 $17.1 $0.0 $17.1 $17.1 $17.1
   Purchased Water $4,342.0 $6,709.3 $0.0 $6,709.3 $4,601.9 $6,709.3
   Purchased Power $1,983.3 $2,026.4 $0.0 $2,026.4 $2,066.7 $2,026.4
   Chemicals $139.3 $139.3 $0.0 $139.3 $139.3 $139.3
   T & D - Misc. $368.8 $368.8 $0.0 $368.8 $841.8 $368.8
   Uncollectibles $216.1 $183.1 $2.1 $185.3 $218.4 $185.3
   Other Operating Exp $112.2 $156.6 $0.0 $156.6 $157.0 $156.6
   T & D - Reservoirs & Tanks $62.8 $62.8 $0.0 $62.8 $62.8 $62.8
   Other Maintenance Exp   $568.7 $568.7 $0.0 $568.7 $575.4 $568.7
   Insurance $328.8 $328.8 $0.0 $328.8 $328.6 $328.8
   Pension & Benefits $812.6 $812.6 $0.0 $812.6 $812.6 $812.6
   Regulatory Expense $120.1 $217.5 $0.0 $217.5 $405.7 $217.5
   Outside Services $36.6 $36.6 $0.0 $36.6 $39.1 $36.6
   Rents $55.1 $55.1 $0.0 $55.1 $55.1 $55.1
   Misc General Expense $611.6 $611.6 $0.0 $611.6 $961.9 $611.6
   Other Admin & General $8.9 $8.9 $0.0 $8.9 $17.9 $8.9
      Subtotal $11,522.9 $14,042.1 $2.1 $14,044.3 $13,040.0 $14,044.3

   Allocated General Office(1) $2,281.8 $2,387.8 $0.0 $2,387.8 $2,281.8 $2,387.8
   Acquisition Premium $683.1 $683.1 $0.0 $683.1 $683.1 $683.1

     Total Operating Expense $14,487.8 $17,113.0 $2.1 $17,115.2 $16,004.9 $17,115.2

   Depreciation $2,729.3 $2,724.4 $0.0 $2,724.4 $2,729.3 $2,724.4
   Ad Valorem Taxes $658.2 $606.1 $0.0 $606.1 $658.2 $606.1
   Franchise Taxes $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
   Payroll Taxes $123.1 $123.1 $0.0 $123.1 $123.1 $123.1
     Total Exp. Before Inc. Taxes $17,998.4 $20,566.6 $2.1 $20,568.8 $19,515.5 $20,568.8

Net Revenue Before Inc. Taxes $5,348.2 $4,986.1 $295.9 $5,282.0 $6,189.8 $5,282.0

State Income Taxes $227.5 $248.3 $22.5 $270.8 $317.5 $270.8
Federal Income Taxes $1,103.4 $933.1 $274.0 $1,207.1 $1,432.1 $1,207.1
      Total Expenses $19,329.3 $21,748.0 $298.6 $22,046.6 $21,265.0 $22,046.6

Net Operating Revenue $4,017.3 $3,804.7 -$0.6 $3,804.1 $4,440.6 $3,804.1

Rate Base $49,967.1 $47,338.5 $0.0 $47,338.4 $55,227.8 $47,338.4

Rate of Return 8.04% 8.04% 8.04% 8.04% 8.04%
(1) General office costs updated to reflect levels authorized in D.10-06-003.

2010 @ PROPOSED RATES

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 
2009 GENERAL RATE CASE

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF EARNINGS FOR TEST YEAR AT PROPOSED RATES
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TABLE B-1
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CO.

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

WATER SALES PER AVERAGE CUSTOMER
TEST YEAR 2010

CCF

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ITEM ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

Residential 274.3 274.3 0.0 274.3 266.6 274.3

Commercial 875.0 875.0 0.0 875.0 787.5 875.0

Public Authority 1,840.7 1,840.7 0.0 1,840.7 1,717.7 1,840.7

Industrial 2,849.2 2,849.2 0.0 2,849.2 2,378.4 2,849.2

Irrigation
   Gravity 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,665.4 0.0
   Pressure 0.0 0.0 0.0 28,236.5 0.0
    Total 2,548.5 2,548.5 0.0 2,548.5 26,626.2 2,548.5

Other 953.0 953.0 0.0 953.0 953.0 953.0

Private Fire Service 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TABLE B-2
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CO.

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

WATER SALES PER AVERAGE CUSTOMER
TEST YEAR 2011

  CCF

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ITEM ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

Residential 274.3 274.3 0.0 274.3 266.6 274.3

Commercial 875.0 875.0 0.0 875.0 787.5 875.0

Public Authority 1,840.7 1,840.7 0.0 1,840.7 1,717.7 1,840.7

Industrial 2,849.2 2,849.2 0.0 2,849.2 2,378.4 2,849.2

Irrigation
   Gravity 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,665.4 0.0
   Pressure 0.0 0.0 0.0 28,236.5 0.0
    Total 2,548.5 2,548.5 0.0 2,548.5 26,626.2 2,548.5

Other 953.0 953.0 0.0 953.0 953.0 953.0

Private Fire Service 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  



TABLE C-1
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CO. 

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 
AVERAGE NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM DIFFERENCE

Metered Connections

Residential 24,332 24,332 0 24,332 24,332 24,332
Commercial 2,632 2,632 0 2,632 2,632 2,632
Public Authority 307 307 0 307 307 307
Industrial 62 62 0 62 62 62
Irrigation
   Gravity 4 4 0 4 4 4
   Pressure 62 62 0 62 62 62

Total metered connections 27,399 27,399 0 27,399 27,399 27,399

     

Other 23 23 0 23 23 23

Private Fire Service 378 378 0 378 378 378

Total Active connections      

Include Fire Protection 27,800 27,800 0 27,800 27,800 27,800
Exclude Fire Protection 27,422 27,422 0 27,422 27,422 27,422

 



TABLE C-2
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CO.

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS

TEST YEAR 2011

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM DIFFERENCE

Metered Connections

Residential 24,365 24,365 0 24,365 24,365 24,365
Commercial 2,634 2,634 0 2,634 2,634 2,634
Public Authority 310 310 0 310 310 310
Industrial 61 61 0 61 61 61
Irrigation 0
   Gravity 4 4 0 4 4 4
   Pressure 62 62 0 62 62 62

Total metered connections 27,436 27,436 0 27,436 27,436 27,436

     

Other 23 23 0 23 23 23

Private Fire Service 384 384 0 384 384 384

Total Active connections      

Include Fire Protection 27,843 27,843 0 27,843 27,843 27,843
Exclude Fire Protection 27,459 27,459 0 27,459 27,459 27,459

 



TABLE D-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

TOTAL SALES AND SUPPLY

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ITEM ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

METERED SALES  KCCF

Residential 6,674.3 6,674.3 0.0 6,674.3 6,568.9 6,674.3
Commercial 2,302.0 2,302.0 0.0 2,302.0 2,350.7 2,302.0
Public Authority 563.5 563.5 0.0 563.5 563.5 563.5
Industrial 177.8 177.8 0.0 177.8 177.8 177.8
Irrigation
   Gravity 5.7 5.7 0.0 5.7 5.7 5.7
   Pressure 162.5 162.5 0.0 162.5 162.5 162.5

TOTAL METERED SALES 9,885.8 9,885.8 0.0 9,885.8 9,829.2 9,885.8

OTHER  SALES 16.3 16.3 0.0 16.3 16.3 16.3

       PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Non-Revenue  Water (8.70%) 688.4 943.9 0.0 943.9 1,263.0 943.9

TOTAL WATER REQUIREMENTS-KCCF 10,590.5 10,846.0 0.0 10,846.0 11,108.5 10,846.0
TOTAL WATER REQUIREMENTS-AF 24,312.4 24,899.1 0.0 24,899.1 25,501.7 24,899.1

PRODUCTION -AF
Purchased water-West Basin 1,756.2 1,756.2 0.0 1,756.2 1,756.2 1,756.2
Well Prod. - Replenishment District 2,067.0 2,067.0 0.0 2,067.0 2,067.0 2,067.0
Replenished Water - Duarte & San Marino 5,773.0 5,773.0 0.0 5,773.0 5,773.0 5,773.0
Well Prod. - Main San Gabriel Basin 3,621.7 4,208.4 0.0 4,208.4 4,811.0 4,208.4
Total Main San Gabriel Basin 6,768.0 6,768.0 0.0 6,768.0 6,768.0 6,768.0
Total Raymond Basin 2,315.0 2,315.0 0.0 2,315.0 2,315.0 2,315.0
MWD via City of San Marino 1,986.5 1,986.5 0.0 1,986.5 1,986.5 1,986.5
City of Pasadena - West 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
City of South Pasadena 25.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 25.0

 



TABLE D-2

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

TOTAL SALES AND SUPPLY

TEST YEAR 2011

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ITEM ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

METERED SALES  KCCF

Residential 6,683.3 6,683.3 0.0 6,683.3 6,578.4 6,683.3
Commercial 2,302.7 2,302.7 0.0 2,302.7 2,351.5 2,302.7
Public Authority 567.5 567.5 0.0 567.5 567.5 567.5
Industrial 176.2 176.2 0.0 176.2 176.2 176.2
Irrigation
   Gravity 5.7 5.7 0.0 5.7 5.7 5.7
   Pressure 162.5 162.5 0.0 162.5 162.5 162.5

TOTAL METERED SALES 9,897.9 9,897.9 0.0 9,897.9 9,841.8 9,897.9

OTHER  SALES 16.3 16.3 0.0 16.3 16.3 16.3

       PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Non-Revenue  Water (8.70%) 689.2 945.4 0.0 945.4 1,264.7 945.4

TOTAL WATER REQUIREMENTS-KCCF 10,603.4 10,859.6 0.0 10,859.6 11,122.8 10,859.6
TOTAL WATER REQUIREMENTS-AF 24,342.1 24,930.3 0.0 24,930.3 25,534.3 24,930.3

PRODUCTION -AF
Purchased water-West Basin 1,756.2 1,756.2 0.0 1,756.2 1,756.2 1,756.2
Well Prod. - Replenishment District 2,067.0 2,067.0 0.0 2,067.0 2,067.0 2,067.0
Replenished Water - Duarte & San Marino 5,806.0 5,806.0 0.0 5,806.0 5,806.0 5,806.0
Well Prod. - Main San Gabriel Basin 3,618.8 4,207.0 0.0 4,207.0 4,811.0 4,207.0
Total Main San Gabriel Basin 6,768.0 6,768.0 0.0 6,768.0 6,768.0 6,768.0
Total Raymond Basin 2,315.0 2,315.0 0.0 2,315.0 2,315.0 2,315.0
MWD via City of San Marino 1,986.1 1,986.1 0.0 1,986.1 1,986.1 1,986.1
City of Pasadena - West 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
City of South Pasadena 25.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 25.0

Total WATER REQUIREMENTS-AF 24,342.1 24,930.3 0.0 24,930.3 25,534.3 24,930.3
 



TABLE E-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

OPERATING REVENUES

TEST YEAR 2010

(AT PRESENT RATES)

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ITEM ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

METERED REVENUES
Residential 13,610.7 14,387.9 0.0 14,387.9 13,350.6 14,387.9
Commercial 4,077.7 4,164.0 0.0 4,164.0 4,101.9 4,164.0
Public Authority 993.7 978.5 0.0 978.5 949.9 978.5
Industrial 341.0 351.2 0.0 351.2 320.7 351.2
Irrigation 0.0
   Gravity 5.7 0.0 5.7 5.5 5.7
   Pressure 175.1 159.1 0.0 159.1 147.1 159.1

TOTAL GENERAL METERED 19,198.3 20,046.4 0.0 20,046.4 18,875.8 20,046.4

OTHER REVENUES

Private Fire Service 224.1 231.8 0.0 231.8 219.4 231.8
Misc. Service 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other 45.4 77.9 0.0 77.9 64.0 77.9

TOTAL OTHER AND FLAT RATE 269.5 309.8 0.0 309.8 283.4 309.8

TOTAL REVENUES 19,467.8 20,356.2 0.0 20,356.2 19,159.1 20,356.2

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE E-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

OPERATING REVENUES

TEST YEAR 2010

(AT PROPOSED RATES)

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ITEM ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

METERED REVENUES
Residential 17,725.6 18,051.7 212.3 18,264.1 17,798.2 18,264.1
Commercial 5,390.1 5,224.3 61.5 5,285.7 5,554.3 5,285.7
Public Authority 1,272.9 1,227.7 14.4 1,242.1 1,288.6 1,242.1
Industrial 412.1 440.6 5.2 445.8 415.1 445.8
Irrigation
   Gravity 7.6 0.0 7.6 9.2 7.6
   Pressure 256.8 212.2 0.0 212.2 247.6 212.2

TOTAL GENERAL METERED 25,057.5 25,164.1 293.4 25,457.5 25,312.9 25,457.5

OTHER REVENUES

Private Fire Service 277.0 290.9 3.4 294.3 294.3 294.3
Misc. Service 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other 94.9 97.8 1.2 98.9 98.1 98.9

TOTAL OTHER AND FLAT RATE 371.9 388.7 4.6 393.2 392.4 393.2

TOTAL REVENUES 25,429.4 25,552.7 298.0 25,850.7 25,705.3 25,850.7

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE F-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

PAYROLL EXPENSE

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM DIFFERENCE

SALARIES 1,799.6 1,799.6 (0.0) 1,799.6 1,799.6 1,799.6

OVERTIME 115.7 115.7 0.0 115.7 115.7 115.7

TOTAL SALARIES 1,915.3 1,915.3 0.0 1,915.3 1,915.3 1,915.3

CAPITALIZED PAYROLL  176.4 176.4 0.0 176.4 176.4 176.4

TOTAL NET PAYROLL 1,738.9 1,738.9 0.0 1,738.9 1,738.9 1,738.9  

Escalation Rate 3.4% 3.4% 0.00% 3.4% 3.4% 3.4%

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE F-2

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

OPERATING  EXPENSE

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

PUC ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM Account No. DIFFERENCE

Source of Supply Expense 702 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Source of Supply - Miscellaneous 703 17.1 17.1 0.0 17.1 17.1 17.1
Purchased Water- Baldwin Hills 704 1,625.3 1,696.8 0.0 1,696.8 1,564.7 1,696.8
Purchased Water- Duarte 704 558.2 1,627.2 0.0 1,627.2 872.0 1,627.2
Purchased Water- San Marino 704 2,158.5 3,385.3 0.0 3,385.3 2,165.2 3,385.3
Power Production Expense 722 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pumping Expense - Electric 724 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pumping Expense - Miscellaneous 725 15.2 15.2 0.0 15.2 15.6 15.2
Purchased Power- Baldwin Hills 726 356.1 356.1 0.0 356.1 348.1 356.1
Purchased Power- Duarte 726 496.9 540.0 0.0 540.0 586.1 540.0
Purchased Power- San Marino 726 1,130.3 1,130.3 0.0 1,130.3 1,132.5 1,130.3
Water Treatment 742 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7
Water Treatment - Miscellaneous 743 72.7 72.7 0.0 72.7 72.7 72.7
Chemicals 744 139.3 139.3 0.0 139.3 139.3 139.3
T & D - Lines 753 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.4
T & D - Meters 754 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
T & D - Customer Installation 755 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  
T & D - Miscellaneous 756 368.8 368.8 0.0 368.8 841.8 368.8
Customer Accounts - Meter Reading 772 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cust. Accts. - Records & Collect. & Misc 773 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Customer Accounts - Miscellaneous 774 67.5 67.5 0.0 67.5 67.5 67.5
Customer Accounts - Uncollectibles 775 137.9 145.9 0.0 145.9 163.2 145.9

TOTAL OPERATION EXPENSES 7,144.9 9,563.4 0.0 9,563.4 7,987.0 9,563.4

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 542.4 542.5 0.0 542.5 1,015.9 542.5

Revenues@ Present Rates 19,467.8 20,356.2 0.0 20,356.2 19,159.1 20,356.2
Uncollectible Rate 0.8500% 0.7167% 0.0 0.7167% 0.8500% 0.7167%  
Uncollectibles 165.5 145.9 0.0 145.9 163.2 145.9

Revenues@ Proposed Rates 25,429.4 25,552.7 298.0 25,850.7 25,705.3 25,850.7  
Uncollectible Rate 0.8500% 0.7167% 0.0 0.7167% 0.8500% 0.7167%
Uncollectibles 216.1 183.1 2.1 185.3 218.4 185.3

   Purchased Water 4,342.0 6,709.3 0.0 6,709.3 4,601.9 6,709.3
   Purchased Power 1,983.3 2,026.4 0.0 2,026.4 2,066.7 2,026.4
   Chemicals 139.3 139.3 0.0 139.3 139.3 139.3
   Uncollectibles 137.9 145.9 0.0 145.9 163.2 145.9
   Misc SS 17.1 17.1 0.0 17.1 17.1 17.1
   Misc T&D 368.8 368.8 0.0 368.8 841.8 368.8
   Other Operating Expense 156.5 156.6 0.0 156.6 157.0 156.6
Total 7,144.9 9,563.4 0.0 9,563.4 7,987.0 9,563.4

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE G-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

MAINTENANCE  EXPENSE

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

PUC ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM Account No. DIFFERENCE

Source of Supply - Structures 707 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Source of Supply - Collection 708 7.3 7.3 0.0 7.3 7.3 7.3
Source of Supply - Lakes, Rivers 709 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Source of Supply - Wells 711 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Source of Supply - Mains 712 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Source of Supply - Other 713 6.3 6.3 0.0 6.3 6.3 6.3
Pumping - Structures 730 108.8 108.8 0.0 108.8 108.8 108.8
Pumping - Power Production 731 12.1 12.1 0.0 12.1 12.1 12.1
Pumping - Other 733 30.1 30.1 0.0 30.1 40.1 30.1
Water Treatment - Structures 747 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Water Treatment - Equipment 748 24.5 24.5 0.0 24.5 24.5 24.5
T & D Reservoires & Tanks 760 62.8 62.8 0.0 62.8 62.8 62.8
T & D Mains 761 240.0 240.0 0.0 240.0 236.7 240.0  
T & D Fire Mains 762 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
T & D Services 763 40.0 40.0 0.0 40.0 40.0 40.0
T & D Meters 764 11.5 11.5 0.0 11.5 11.5 11.5
T & D Hydrants 765 15.6 15.6 0.0 15.6 15.6 15.6
T & D Miscellaneous Plant 766 72.5 72.5 0.0 72.5 72.5 72.5

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 631.5 631.5 0.0 631.5 638.2 631.5

Tank Painting 62.8 62.8 0.0 62.8 62.8 62.8
Other Maintrenance 568.7 568.7 0.0 568.7 575.4 568.7
Total 631.5 631.5 0.0 631.5 638.2 631.5

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE F-3

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

MAINTENANCE  EXPENSE

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

PUC ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM Account No. DIFFERENCE

Office Supplies & Other Expenses 792 7.7 7.7 0.0 7.7 7.7 7.7
Property Insurance 793 56.0 56.0 0.0 56.0 56.0 56.0
Worker's Comp, Injuries & Damages 794 272.8 272.8 0.0 272.8 272.6 272.8
Employee Pension & Benefits 795 812.6 812.6 0.0 812.6 812.6 812.6
Regulatory Expense 797 120.1 217.5 0.0 217.5 405.7 217.5
Outside Services 798 36.6 36.6 0.0 36.6 39.1 36.6
Miscellaneous General Expense 799 611.6 611.6 0.0 611.6 961.9 611.6
General Plant 805 1.2 1.2 0.0 1.2 10.2 1.2
Rents 811 55.1 55.1 0.0 55.1 55.1 55.1

TOTAL A&G EXPENSES 1,973.7 2,071.1 0.0 2,071.1 2,620.8 2,071.1

Total Insurance  328.8 328.8 0.0 328.8 328.6 328.8

Total Pension & Benefits 812.6 812.6 0.0 812.6 812.6 812.6

Total Regulatory Expense 120.1 217.5 0.0 217.5 405.7 217.5

Total Outside Services 36.6 36.6 0.0 36.6 39.1 36.6

Total Misc General Expense 611.6 611.6 0.0 611.6 961.9 611.6  

Total Rents 55.1 55.1 0.0 55.1 55.1 55.1
 

Total Other A & G 8.9 8.9 0.0 8.9 17.9 8.9

TOTAL ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSES 1,973.7 2,071.1 0.0 2,071.1 2,620.8 2,071.1

   Insurance 328.8 328.8 0.0 328.8 328.6 328.8
   Pension & Benefits 812.6 812.6 0.0 812.6 812.6 812.6
   Outside Services 36.6 36.6 0.0 36.6 39.1 36.6
   Regulatory Expense 120.1 217.5 0.0 217.5 405.7 217.5
   Miscellaneous General 611.6 611.6 0.0 611.6 961.9 611.6
   Rents 55.1 55.1 0.0 55.1 55.1 55.1
   Other Admin & General 8.9 8.9 0.0 8.9 17.9 8.9
Total 1,973.7 2,071.1 0.0 2,071.1 2,620.8 2,071.1

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE H-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ITEM ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

Ad Valorem Taxes 658.2 606.1 0.0 606.1 658.2 606.1

Franchise Taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Payroll Taxes 123.1 123.1 (0.0) 123.1 123.1 123.1

Taxes other than Income 781.3 729.2 (0.0) 729.2 781.3 729.2

Ad Valorem Taxes Calculation: 
Yr End Plant 90,859.7 90,859.7 0.0 90,859.7 94,857.1 90,859.7
Less: Advances 377.6 377.6 0.0 377.6 377.6 377.6
Less: Contributions 3,595.1 3,595.1 0.0 3,595.1 3,595.1 3,595.1
Less: Yr End Depreciation 37,146.5 37,405.4 0.0 37,405.4 37,146.5 37,405.4
Net Plant 49,740.5 49,481.6 0.0 49,481.6 53,737.9 49,481.6
Ad Valorem Rate 1.2248% 1.2248% 0.00000 1.2248% 1.2248% 1.2248%
Ad Valorem Taxes  609.2 606.1 0.0 606.1 658.2 606.1

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE I-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

TEST YEAR 2010

( PRESENT RATES)

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

 
Operating Revenues 19,467.8 20,356.2 0.0 20,356.2 19,159.1 20,356.2

Deductions:
Operating Less Uncollectibles 14,316.0 16,929.9 0.0 16,929.9 15,789.6 16,929.9
Uncollectibles 137.9 145.9 0.0 145.9 162.9 145.9
Domestic Prod Activity Deduct 0.0 4.6 (4.1) 0.5 59.3 0.5
Book Depreciation 2,729.3 2,724.4 0.0 2,724.4 2,729.3 2,724.4
R/M Interest 1,877.2 1,778.4 (0.0) 1,778.4 2,072.7 1,778.4
Taxes-Other Than Income 781.3 729.2 (0.0) 729.2 781.3 729.2

      Total Operating Revenue Deductions: 
           Federal 19,841.7 22,312.4 (4.1) 22,308.3 21,595.0 22,308.3
           State 19,841.7 22,307.8 (0.0) 22,307.8 21,535.7 22,307.8

 Taxable Net-State (373.9) (1,951.6) 0.0 (1,951.6) (2,376.6) (1,951.6)

 S.C.F.T. @ 7.69% (28.8) (150.1) 0.0 (150.1) (182.8) (150.1)

 Less:
 Deferred Taxes (1.4) (1.4) 0.0 (1.4) (1.4) (1.4)

 STATE INCOME TAXES (27.4) (148.7) (0.0) (148.7) (181.4) (148.7)

 Taxable Net-Federal (678.6) (1,807.5) (185.1) (1,992.6) (2,409.6) (1,992.6)

 F.I.T. @ 35% (237.5) (632.6) (64.8) (697.4) (843.4) (697.4)
 Less:
 Deferred Taxes 23.2 23.2 (28.2) (5.0) (5.0) (5.0)

 FEDERAL INCOME TAX (260.7) (655.8) (36.6) (692.4) (838.4) (692.4)

 TOTAL TAXES ON INCOME (288.1) (804.5) (36.7) (841.2) (1,019.9) (841.2)

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE I-2

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

TEST YEAR 2010

( PROPOSED RATES)

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

 
Operating Revenues 25,429.4 25,552.7 298.0 25,850.7 25,701.8 25,850.7

Deductions:
Operating Less Uncollectibles 14,594.7 16,929.9 0.0 16,929.9 15,789.6 16,929.9
Uncollectibles 216.1 183.1 2.1 185.3 218.4 185.3
Domestic Prod Activity Deduct 0.0 227.1 (198.6) 28.5 59.3 28.5
Book Depreciation 2,729.3 2,724.4 0.0 2,724.4 2,729.3 2,724.4
R/M Interest 1,877.2 1,778.4 (0.0) 1,778.4 2,072.7 1,778.4
Taxes-Other Than Income 781.3 729.2 (0.0) 729.2 781.3 729.2

      Total Operating Revenue Deductions: 
           Federal 20,198.6 22,572.1 (196.5) 22,375.7 21,650.6 22,375.7
           State 20,198.6 22,345.0 2.1 22,347.2 21,591.3 22,347.2

 Taxable Net-State 5,230.8 3,207.7 295.9 3,503.6 4,110.6 3,503.6

 S.C.F.T. @ 7.69% 402.2 246.7 22.7 269.4 316.1 269.4

 Less:
 Deferred Taxes (1.4) (1.4) 0.0 (1.4) (1.4) (1.4)

 STATE INCOME TAXES 403.8 248.3 22.5 270.8 317.5 270.8

 Taxable Net-Federal 4,827.0 2,732.3 702.3 3,434.6 4,084.6 3,434.6

 F.I.T. @ 35% 1,689.4 956.3 245.8 1,202.1 1,429.6 1,202.1
 Less:
 Deferred Taxes 23.2 23.2 (28.2) (5.0) (5.0) (5.0)

 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 1,666.2 933.1 274.0 1,207.1 1,432.1 1,207.1

 TOTAL TAXES ON INCOME 2,070.1 1,181.4 296.4 1,477.8 1,749.5 1,477.9

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE J-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

PLANT IN SERVICE

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

ITEM

Plant in Service - BOY 89,342.4 89,083.0 0.0 89,083.0 91,363.3 89,083.0

Additions

Gross Additions 1,788.4 1,946.5 0.0 1,946.5 3,809.3 1,946.5

Retirements of Plant (315.5) (169.8) 0.0 (169.8) (315.5) (169.8)

Net Additions 1,472.9 1,776.7 0.0 1,776.7 3,493.8 1,776.7

CWIP - BOY 607.0 59.3 0.0 59.3 607.0 59.3

CWIP - EOY 2,276.1 59.3 0.0 59.3 2,276.1 59.3

Net Change - CWIP 1,669.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,669.1 0.0

Plant in Service - EOY 90,815.3 90,859.7 0.0 90,859.7 94,857.1 90,859.7

WEIGHTING FACTOR 37.63% 37.98% 0.00% 37.98% 37.63% 37.98%

WTD. AVG. PLANT IN SERVICE 91,131.7 89,817.1 0.0 89,817.1 93,913.1 89,817.1

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE J-2

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

PLANT IN SERVICE

TEST YEAR 2011

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

ITEM

Plant in Service - BOY 90,815.3 90,859.7 0.0 90,859.7 94,857.1 90,859.7

Additions

Gross Additions 4,368.5 1,442.5 0.0 1,442.5 7,790.9 1,442.5

Retirements of Plant (382.1) (281.1) 0.0 (281.1) (382.1) (281.1)

Net Additions 3,986.4 1,161.4 0.0 1,161.4 7,408.8 1,161.4

CWIP - BOY 2,276.1 59.3 0.0 59.3 2,276.1 59.3

CWIP - EOY 2,188.0 110.3 0.0 110.3 2,188.0 110.3

Net Change - CWIP -88.1 51.0 0.0 51.0 -88.2 51.0

Plant in Service - EOY 94,801.7 92,021.1 0.0 92,021.1 102,265.9 92,021.1

WEIGHTING FACTOR 37.63% 37.98% 0.00% 37.98% 37.63% 37.98%

WTD. AVG. PLANT IN SERVICE 94,558.3 91,379.5 0.0 91,379.5 99,888.0 91,379.5

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE K-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE & EXPENSE

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

DEPRECIATION RESERVE - B.O.Y. 33,498.6 34,647.1 0.0 34,647.1 34,616.5 34,647.1

CHANGES
Annual Accrual 2,729.3 2,724.4 0.0 2,724.4 2,729.3 2,724.4
Contributions Depreciation 203.3 203.3 0.0 203.3 203.3 203.3
Retirements (315.5) (169.8) 0.0 (169.8) (315.5) (169.8)
Salvage / Cost of Removal (87.1) 0.4 0.0 0.4 (87.1) 0.4
Adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL CHANGES 2,530.0 2,758.3 0.0 2,758.3 2,530.0 2,758.3

DEPRECIATION RESERVE - E.O.Y. 36,028.6 37,405.4 0.0 37,405.4 37,146.5 37,405.4

WEIGHTING FACTOR 56.89% 58.50% 0.00% 58.50% 56.45% 58.50%

WTD. AVG. DEPRECIATION RESERVE 34,937.9 36,260.7 0.0 36,260.7 36,044.7 36,260.7

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE K-2

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE & EXPENSE

TEST YEAR 2011

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATED 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
DIFFERENCE

DEPRECIATION RESERVE - B.O.Y. 36,028.6 37,405.4 0.0 37,405.4 37,146.5 37,405.4

CHANGES
Annual Accrual 2,922.6 2,766.9 0.0 2,766.9 2,922.6 2,766.9
Contributions Depreciation 206.1 206.1 0.0 206.1 206.1 206.1
Retirements (382.1) (281.1) 0.0 (281.1) (382.1) (281.1)
Salvage / Cost of Removal (47.5) (9.0) 0.0 (9.0) (47.5) (9.0)
Adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL CHANGES 2,699.1 2,683.0 0.0 2,683.0 2,699.2 2,683.0

DEPRECIATION RESERVE - E.O.Y. 38,727.7 40,088.4 0.0 40,088.4 39,845.6 40,088.4

WEIGHTING FACTOR 56.45% 58.50% 0.00% 58.50% 56.45% 58.50%

WTD. AVG. DEPRECIATION RESERVE 37,552.2 38,975.0 0.0 38,975.0 38,670.1 38,975.0

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE L-1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE

TEST YEAR 2010

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATE 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM DIFFERENCE

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE 91,131.7 89,817.1 0.0 89,817.1 93,913.1 89,817.1

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 64.6 64.6 0.0 64.6 64.6 64.6
WORKING CASH, OPERATIONAL 188.9 188.9 0.0 188.9 3,409.0 188.9
WORKING CASH, LEAD-LAG 960.8 960.8 0.0 960.8 1,326.8 960.8

WTD AVG DEPR RESERVE (34,937.9) (36,260.7) 0.0 (36,260.7) (36,044.7) (36,260.7)

ADVANCES FOR CONSTR (385.1) (385.1) (0.0) (385.1) (385.1) (385.1)
UNAMORTIZED ADVANCES-20YR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONST (3,421.2) (3,421.2) 0.0 (3,421.2) (3,421.2) (3,421.2)
UNAMORTIZED CONTRIB- 20 YR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ACCUM. DEF. FED INC TAX (2,845.9) (2,839.1) 0.0 (2,839.1) (2,845.9) (2,839.1)
ACCUM. DEF. STATE INC TAX (788.8) (786.9) 0.0 (786.9) (788.8) (786.9)
GENERAL OFFICE ALLOC. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

AVERAGE RATE BASE 49,967.1 47,338.5 (0.0) 47,338.4 55,227.8 47,338.4

INTEREST CALCULATION:
AVG RATE BASE 49,967.1 47,338.5 (0.0) 47,338.4 55,227.8 47,338.4
X WEIGHTED COST OF DEBT 3.76% 3.76% 0.00% 3.76% 3.76% 3.76%

INTEREST EXPENSE 1,877.2 1,778.4 0.0 1,778.4 2,074.8 1,778.4

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 



TABLE L-2

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE

TEST YEAR 2011

STAFF UTILITY UTILITY
EXCEEDS UPDATE 

ORIGINAL REVISED BRANCH REVISED FILING ADOPTED
ITEM DIFFERENCE

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE 94,558.3 91,379.5 0.0 91,379.5 99,888.0 91,379.5

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 65.8 65.8 0.0 65.8 65.8 65.8
WORKING CASH, OPERATIONAL 190.1 190.1 0.0 190.1 3,494.1 190.1
WORKING CASH, LEAD-LAG 1,006.7 1,006.7 0.0 1,006.7 1,367.3 1,006.7

WTD AVG DEPR RESERVE (37,552.2) (38,975.0) 0.0 (38,975.0) (38,670.1) (38,975.0)

ADVANCES FOR CONSTR (370.0) (370.0) (0.0) (370.0) (370.0) (370.0)
UNAMORTIZED ADVANCES-20YR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONST (3,342.3) (3,342.3) 0.0 (3,342.3) (3,342.3) (3,342.3)
UNAMORTIZED CONTRIB- 20 YR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ACCUM. DEF. FED INC TAX (3,010.6) (2,984.6) 0.0 (2,984.6) (3,010.6) (2,984.6)
ACCUM. DEF. STATE INC TAX (834.4) (827.2) 0.0 (827.2) (834.4) (827.2)
GENERAL OFFICE ALLOC. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

AVERAGE RATE BASE 50,711.4 46,143.0 (0.0) 46,143.0 58,587.8 46,143.0

INTEREST CALCULATION:
AVG RATE BASE 50,711.4 46,143.0 (0.0) 46,143.0 58,587.8
X WEIGHTED COST OF DEBT 3.76% 3.76% 0.00% 3.76% 3.76%

INTEREST EXPENSE 1,905.1 1,733.5 0.0 1,733.5 2,201.0

(Thousands of $) (Thousands of $)

 
 



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER 
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE

Conservation Surcharge Calculation

2010 2011 2012
Total Adopted Costs for Conservation $303,439 $303,439 $303,439
Total Adopted Consumption (ccf) 9,902,114 9,914,200 9,926,286

Surcharge per ccf $0.0306 $0.0306 $0.0306  
Applied to all customers, except private fire 
 
 
 
 
CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER 
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Uncollectibles Accounts 0.7167%
State Corporate Franchise Tax 7.69%
Federal Corporate Franchise Tax 35.00%
Baldwin Hills Unaccounted For Water 8.70%
Duarte Unaccounted For Water 8.70%
San Marino Unaccounted For Water 8.70%  



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE
ADOPTED QUANTITIES

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

PURCHASED WATER

Baldwin Hills
Water Production 
Pumping Rights (AF) 2,067           
Purchased Water 1,844           
Total Production 3,911           

Purchased Water Rates
Cost per AF (West Basin Municipal Water District) $689
Annual Meter Charge ($28*20*12) $6,720
Monthly CRC Charge ($4,770 per month) $42,540
Replenish Cost per AF $182
Central Basin Assessment Fees $0.50

Purchased Water Costs
Costs (West Basin Municipal Water District) $1,270,599
Meter Charge $6,720
Monthly CRC Charge $42,540
Replenish Cost (based on pumping right) $375,884
Central Basin Management Fees $1,034
Member Fees $50

TOTAL BALDWIN HILLS COSTS $1,696,826

Duarte
Water Production 
Main San Gabriel Basin Safe Yield 170,000       
Duarte Safe Yield Percentage 1.84634%
Duarte Safe Yield (AF) 3,139           
Surface Diversion Rights (AF) 1,672           
Total Pumping Rights (AF) 4,811           
Replenishment Water (AF) 2,517           
Total Production 7,328           

Prescriptive Pumping Rights 3,649           

Purchased Water Rates
Water Master - Admin Fees (all production from Basin) $10.00
Water Master - In-Lieu Assessment (all production from Basin) $5.05
Main San Gabriel Basin Water Quality Authority $10.00
San Gabriel Valley Water Assoc Assessment per AF $0.40
Replenishment Water Assessment $587.00

Purchased Water Costs
Water Master Administrative Fees $73,280
Water Master In-Lieu Assessment $37,006
Replenishment Costs $1,477,479
Main San Gabriel Basin H2O Quality - Administrative $36,490
San Gabriel Valley Water Association $2,931
Water Quality Admin Assessment (prescriptive pumping right) per AF
San Gabriel Valley Water Assoc Assessment per AF

TOTAL DUARTE COSTS $1,627,187
 



San Marino
Water Production (AF)

Total Purchased Water in AF
       MWD Via City of San Marino 1,968
       City of Pasadena - East 0
       City of Pasadena - West 0
       City of South Pasadena 25

Total AF Purchased 1,993

Total Well Production in AF
Raymond Basin 2,299
Main San Gabriel Basin
       El Monte Cemetery 16
       Upper San Gabriel Basin 9,357
       Adams Ranch 0
       Sub-Total 9,373

Total Well 11,672

       Monthly Safe Yield 6,769
       Replenishment Water 1,119
Total Well Production 7,888

Prescriptive Pumping Rights (Never change) 7,888

Safe Yield + Purchase 11,077
Pre Purchased Replenishment 0
Replenishment 2,589

Total Production

Total Purchased AF 1,993

Well Production
Total Main San Gabriel Basin AF 9,373
Total Raymond Basin  AF 2,299
Total Well Production AF 11,672  



San Marino (continued)
Purchased Water Rates

Raymond Basin Management Fee $45,558

City of Pasadena
Annual Lease Agreement $63,668

Water Rate (per AF) $1,109

City of South Pasadena
          Meter Charge $514

          Capital Improvement Surcharge $1,512
          Annual Fee $400

Water Rate (per AF) $606

El Monte Cemetery Purchased Water Rights $405.00

MWD
Capacity Charge $59,760

Readiness to Serve Charge $22,620
Tier 1 Rate (per AF) $701
Tier 2 Rate (per AF) $811

Main San Gabriel Basin Water Master Fees
Administrative & Assessment Fees

Long Beach Make-Up Water Assessment Fees $0.00
Water Master Administrative Fees $10.00
Water Master In-Lieu Assessment $5.05

Replenishment Water Assessment $587.00
San Gabriel River Water Committee (Co9) $28,107

MSGB H2O Quality - Administrative $10.00
SG Valley Water Association $0.40

SG Valley Water Association Annual Dues $13

Purchased Water Costs
City of Pasadena

Annual Lease Agreement $63,668
Water Rate (per AF) $0

Total $63,668

City of South Pasadena
          Meter Charge $514

          Capital Improvement Surcharge $1,512
          Annual Fee $400

Water Rate (per AF) $15,158
Total $17,584

El Monte Cemetery Rental $6,480

MWD
Capacity Charge $59,760

Readiness to Serve Charge $22,620
Tier 1 Rate (per AF) $1,260,258
Tier 2 Rate (per AF) $138,034

Total $1,480,672

Main San Gabriel Basin Water Master Fees
Administrative & Assessment Fees

Long Beach Make-Up Water Assessment Fees $0
Water Master Administrative Fees $93,570
Water Master In-Lieu Assessment $47,253

Replenishment Water Assessment $1,519,743
Raymond Basin Management $45,558

Raymond Basin Management Long Term Shortage $585
San Gabriel River Water Committee (Co9) $28,107

MSGB H2O Quality - Administrative $78,880
SG Valley Water Association $3,155

SG Valley Water Association Annual Dues $13
Total $1,816,864

TOTAL SAN MARINO COSTS $3,385,267  



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER 
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Average Customers
2010

Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino LA TOTAL
Metered
Residential 5,537 6,488 12,307 24,332
Commercial 629 604 1,399 2,632
Public Authority 24 142 141 307
Industrial 2 16 44 62
Gravity Irrigation 4 4
Pressure Irrigation 62 62
Other 3 8 12 23
TOTAL 6,195 7,324 13,903 27,422

Meter Sizes
5/8" x 3/4" 4,082 6,040 7,640 17,762
3/4" 0 0 1 1
1" 1,962 568 4,726 7,256
1 1/2" 62 249 950 1,261
2" 77 411 537 1,025
3" 7 37 25 69
4" 5 10 16 31
6" 0 3 8 11
8" 0 6 0 6             
TOTAL 6,195 7,324          13,903         27,422    

Fire Services
4" or less 6 26               54                86
6" 22 75               83                180
8" 7 34               50                91
10" 0 2                 8                  10
Hydrants 2                       4                 6                  12
TOTAL 37 141             201              378         

GRAND TOTAL 6,232 7,465 14,104 27,800

Average Consumption Per Connection (ccf/customer)
2010

Metered Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino
Residential 221.1                 244.4          314.0           
Commercial 387.4                 1,329.8       897.1           
Public Authority 1,792.7              1,321.1       2,361.0        
Industrial 41,372.1            1,398.3       1,653.0        
Gravity Irrigation 1,433.8       
Pressure Irrigation 2,620.4       
Other 153.1                 1,077.3       602.8           

2010
Total Consumption (ccf) Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino LA TOTAL

Residential 1,224,231 1,585,667 3,864,398 6,674,296
Commercial 243,675 803,199 1,255,043 2,301,917
Public Authority 43,025 187,596 332,901 563,522
Industrial 82,744 22,373 72,732 177,849
Gravity Irrigation 5,735 5,735
Pressure Irrigation 162,465 162,465
Other 459 8,618 7,234 16,311

TOTAL 1,594,134 2,775,654 5,532,308 9,902,095  



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER 
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Average Customers
2011

Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino LA TOTAL
Metered
Residential 5,534 6,504 12,326 24,364
Commercial 631 604 1,399 2,634
Public Authority 24 145 138 307
Industrial 2 16 43 61
Gravity Irrigation 4 4
Pressure Irrigation 62 62
Other 4 9 14 27
TOTAL 6,195 7,344 13,920 27,459

Meter Sizes
5/8" x 3/4" 4,080 6,056 7,654 17,790
3/4" 0 0 1 1
1" 1,963 568 4,730 7,261
1 1/2" 62 249 951 1,262
2" 77 413 536 1,026
3" 8 38 27 73
4" 5 11 16 32
6" 0 3 5 8
8" 0 6 0 6             
TOTAL 6,195 7,344          13,920         27,459    

Fire Services
4" or less 6 26 54 86
6" 22 77 87 186
8" 7 34 50 91
10" 0 2 8 10
Hydrants 2 4 6 12
TOTAL 37 143             205              384         

GRAND TOTAL 6,232 7,487 14,125 27,843

Average Consumption Per Connection (ccf/customer)
2011

Metered Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino
Residential 221.1                 244.4          314.0           
Commercial 387.4                 1,329.8       897.1           
Public Authority 1,792.7              1,321.1       2,412.3        
Industrial 41,372.1            1,398.3       1,653.0        
Gravity Irrigation 1,433.8       
Pressure Irrigation 2,620.4       
Other 114.8                 957.6          516.7           

2011
Total Consumption (ccf) Baldwin Hills Duarte San Marino LA TOTAL

Residential 1,223,467 1,589,478 3,870,378 6,683,323
Commercial 244,449 803,199 1,255,043 2,302,692
Public Authority 43,025 191,560 332,901 567,485
Industrial 82,744 22,373 71,079 176,196
Gravity Irrigation 5,735 5,735
Pressure Irrigation 162,465 162,465
Other 459 8,618 7,234 16,311

TOTAL 1,594,145 2,783,428 5,536,635 9,914,207  



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE
ADOPTED QUANTITIES

PURCHASED POWER
Baldwin Hills 2010
Total Costs $356,100
Total KWH's 2,721,263
$/KWH $0.1309

Duarte
Total Costs $540,044
Total KWH's 5,631,617
$/KWH $0.0959

San Marino
Total Costs $1,130,300
Total KWHs 11,079,064
$/KWH $0.1020

TOTAL LA COSTS $2,026,444  



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES OPERATING DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE
CALCULATION OF GENERAL METERED & FIRE SERVICE RATES

2010 Adopted 2010 Adopted
Winter Rates Summer Rates

Line
No Description

General Metered (Schedule No. LA-1)
& Low Income (Schedule No. LA-1-LIRA)

Baldwin Hills
Residential Quantity Rates

1 For the first 13 ccfs $2.5737 $2.5737
2 For the next 20 ccfs $2.7023 $2.8310
3 For all water delivered over 33 ccfs $2.8310 $3.0884

Commercial Quantity Rates
4 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $2.5924 $2.8517

Public Authority Quantity Rates
5 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $2.2817 $2.5098

Industrial Quantity Rates
6 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $2.1334 $2.3468

Duarte
Residential Quantity Rates

7 For the first 12 ccfs $1.9930 $1.9930
8 For the next 26 ccfs $2.0927 $2.1923
9 For all water delivered over 38 ccfs $2.1923 $2.3916

Commercial Quantity Rates
10 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $1.9180 $2.1098

Public Authority Quantity Rates
11 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $1.9648 $2.1613

Industrial Quantity Rates
12 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $1.9163 $2.1079

San Marino
Residential Quantity Rates

13 For the first 14 ccfs $2.0024 $2.0024
14 For the next 44 ccfs $2.1025 $2.2027
15 For all water delivered over 58 ccfs $2.2027 $2.4029

Commercial Quantity Rates
16 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $1.8718 $2.0589

Public Authority Quantity Rates
17 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $1.7922 $1.9714

Industrial Quantity Rates
18 For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $1.8797 $2.0677

2010 Adopted
Monthly Meter

Rates

Meter Charges
19 For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $6.44
20 For 3/4-inch meter $9.66
21 For 1-inch meter $16.10
22 For 1-1/2 inch meter $32.20
23 For 2-inch meter $51.52
24 For 3-inch meter $96.60
25 For 4-inch meter $161.00
26 For 6-inch meter $322.00
27 For 8-inch meter $515.20
28 For 10-inch meter $740.60
29 For 12-inch meter $1,062.60

Private Fire Protection Service (Schedule No. LA-4)
For each diamter of fire protection service
monthly minimum charge based on

30 4" connection $10.62  



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES OPERATING DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE
CALCULATION OF IRRIGATION RATES

Private Fire Protection Service (Schedule No. LA-3M)

2010
Adopted

Quantity Rates:
A.  Pressure service all water, per ccf $1.2369

B.  Gravity service all water, per ccf $1.0932

Service Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $1.72
For 3/4-inch meter $2.55
For 1-inch meter $4.24
For 1-1/2 inch meter $8.51
For 2-inch meter $13.60
For 3-inch meter $25.50
For 4-inch meter $42.45
For 6-inch meter $85.06
For 8-inch meter $136.11  



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LOS ANGELES DISTRICT - 2009 GENERAL RATE CASE
BILL IMPACT

Baldwin Hills Residential Bi-Monthly Bill

Avg Bi-Monthly Use (ccfs) 37

Winter Summer
Bi-Monthly Present Adopted Present Adopted
0-26 ccfs $60.09 $66.92 $60.09 $66.92
>26 - 66 ccfs $27.97 $29.73 $29.23 $31.14
Conservation Surcharge $1.13 $1.13
5/8-inch meter $10.78 $12.88 $10.78 $12.88
DSIC Surcharge(1) $7.57 $7.67
Total Bill(2) $106.41 $110.66 $107.77 $112.07

Dollar Increase $4.25 $4.30
% Increase 3.99% 3.99%

Duarte Residential Bi-Monthly Bill

Avg Bi-Monthly Use (ccfs) 41

Winter Summer
Bi-Monthly Present Adopted Present Adopted
0-24 ccfs $31.20 $47.83 $31.20 $47.83
>24 - 76 ccfs $24.31 $35.58 $25.41 $37.27
Conservation Surcharge $1.26 $1.26
5/8-inch meter $10.78 $12.88 $10.78 $12.88
DSIC Surcharge(1) $5.08 $5.16
Total Bill(2) $71.37 $97.55 $72.55 $99.24

Dollar Increase $26.18 $26.69
% Increase 36.69% 36.78%

San Marino Residential Bi-Monthly Bill

Avg Bi-Monthly Use (ccfs) 52

Winter Summer
Bi-Monthly Present Adopted Present Adopted
0-28 ccfs $43.65 $56.07 $43.65 $56.07
>28 - 116 ccfs $41.16 $50.46 $43.03 $52.86
Conservation Surcharge $1.59 $1.59
5/8-inch meter $10.78 $12.88 $10.78 $12.88
DSIC Surcharge(1) $7.32 $7.47
Total Bill(2) $102.91 $121.00 $104.93 $123.40

Dollar Increase $18.09 $18.47
% Increase 17.58% 17.61%

(1) DSIC surcharge resets to zero and will ramp up again over course of this rate cycle.
(2) Does not include applicable taxes or other surcharges.  
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